

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORP. and JENSEN HUANG,
Petitioners,
v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB and STICHTING
PENSIOENFONDS PGB,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOSEPH A.
GRUNDFEST AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CAITLIN E. JOKUBAITIS
MIRIAM R. GEORGE
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8308
christophermichel@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
A. The Complaint	4
B. The District Court’s Opinion	8
C. The Ninth Circuit Majority Opinion	8
D. The Dissent.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE PSLRA IMPOSES CRITICAL LIMITS ON PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION	13
A. The Implied Rule 10b-5 Private Right Of Action Must Be Narrowly Construed	13
B. Federal Class Action Securities Fraud Litigation Is Vexatious, Common, And Expensive	16
C. The PSLRA Heightens Pleading Standards	18
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY LOWERED THE PSLRA’S PLEADING BAR	20
A. The Prysm Report Is Opinion, Not “Fact”	20

B.	The Expert Report Does Not Support A “Strong Inference Of Scierter”	25
C.	The Expert Report Is Not Pled With Requisite Particularity	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	15
<i>Ark. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)	21
<i>In re Ashworth, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99CV0121-L(JAH), 2001 WL 37119391 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2001)	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	2, 14–17
<i>Boukadoum v. Acelyrin, Inc.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-09672 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2024)	25
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	22
<i>DeMarco v. DepoTech Corp.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001)	22–23

<i>E. Ohman J:or Fonder AB v. NVIDIA Corp.</i> , 81 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted sub nom. NVIDIA Corp. v. Ohman J</i> , No. 23-970, 2024 WL 3014476 (U.S. June 17, 2024)	2, 9, 13, 20, 26, 30
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	15
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	21–22
<i>Glazer Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Forescout Techs., Inc.</i> , 63 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13, 20
<i>Golden Door Jewelry Creations, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters Non-Marine Ass’n</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1516 (S.D. Fla. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> 117 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	1
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	15
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Intern., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	16

<i>Institutional Invs. Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Iron Workers Loc. 580 Joint Funds v.</i> <i>NVIDIA Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 1244936 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2020)	8
<i>Iron Workers Loc. 580 Joint Funds v.</i> <i>NVIDIA Corp.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	8
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	15
<i>Jamie Lynn Marketing, LLC v. Clark IV</i> <i>Family Trust</i> , 2012 WL 400961 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	6
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative</i> <i>Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	2
<i>Kardon v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946)	15
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 403 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	16–17
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &</i> <i>Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	14
<i>Lerner v. Nw. Biotherapeutics</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Md. 2017)	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,</i> <i>Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U. S. 353 (1982).....	15

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	2, 17, 19–20, 25
<i>Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 20
<i>In re Nektar Therapeutics Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Ong v. Chipotle Mex. Grill, Inc.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	22
<i>PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 91 F. App'x 418 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Rocheux Intern. of New Jersey v. U.S. Merchants Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3246837 (D.N.J. 2009).....	24
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	2, 16
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023).....	1
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	14–16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	3–4, 11–12, 17, 20, 25–26, 28–29, 31
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D. Md. 2019).....	22
<i>Ward v. Nierlich</i> , 2006 WL 5412626 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	24

Federal Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b)(1)	2, 19–20, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b)(2)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b)(2)(A)	2, 19–20, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b)(3)(B)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b)(4)	3
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)–(d)	23
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2, 11, 13–16
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2, 21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(2)(B)(vi)	23

Other Authorities

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 3.4(b).....	23
Andrew Gelman & Eric Loken, <i>The Statistical Crisis in Science</i> , 102 <i>Am. Scientist</i> 460 (2014)	27
Companies Marketcap, Aug. 16, 2024, https://bit.ly/4dJkUg2	5
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Settlements: 2023 Review and Analysis, available at https://bit.ly/4dlibd1	3, 18
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings: 2023 Year in Review, available at https://bit.ly/3yOtN9l	17
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Damages and Reliance Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act</i> , 69 <i>Bus. Lawyer</i> 307 (2014).....	15
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Disimplying Private Rights of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws: The Commission’s Authority</i> , 107 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 961 (1994).....	13–14

Joseph P. Simmons, <i>et al.</i> , <i>False-Positive Psychology: Undisclosed Flexibility in Data Collection and Analysis Allows Presenting Anything as Significant</i> , <i>Significant</i> , 22(11) <i>Psychological Sci.</i> 1359 (2011)	27
LOUIS LOSS, ET AL., <i>FUNDAMENTALS OF SECURITIES REGULATION</i> 1559 (8th ed. 2023).....	14
Milton V. Freeman, Conference on Codification of the Federal Securities Laws, 22 <i>Bus. Law</i> 793 (1967)	14
Raphael Silberzahn, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Corrigendum: Many Analysts, One Data Set: Making Transparent How Variations in Analytic Choices Affect Results</i> , 1(3) <i>Advances in Methods and Practices in Psychological Sci.</i> 337 (2018).....	27
Sec. Exch. Act Rel. No. 34-3230 (May 21, 1942)	14
